
 
Please contact Mark Grimshaw on 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2011. 

 
3. Declaration of Interests/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests or members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to any 
item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Management Structure Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults). 

 
6. OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services - 

overlapping issues with Adult Services  (Pages 7 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults). 

 
7. Strategy for Carers in East Cheshire 2011 - 2015  (Pages 99 - 124) 
 
 To consider a report of the Commissioning Manager, Prevention and Re-ablement and Carer 

Team. 
 

8. Care Quality Commission  (Pages 125 - 142) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Compliance Manager, Cheshire and Warrington Areas, 

Care Quality Commission. 
 

9. Quarter 1 Performance/Finance Reporting 2011-12   
 
 To receive a report from the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) – To Follow. 

 
10. Work Programme Update  (Pages 143 - 152) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
11. Training Requirements   
 
 To consider the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 Civic year. 

 
12. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Groves, J Jackson, F Keegan, P Raynes, J Saunders and 
L Jeuda and I Faseyi. 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew, S Jones and B Murphy and Councillor R Domleo. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor O Hunter 
 
Officers 
 
Phil Lloyd                Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing 
Lucia Scally            Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding 
Karen Carsberg      Strategic Housing Manager 
Mike O’Regan         Associate Director of Joint Commissioning – Central and      
                                Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
Mark Grimshaw      Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  

 
Councillor Irene Faseyi declared a personal interest on the grounds that she was 
an employee of Southern Cross Healthcare Group PLC. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT AND HOME IMPROVEMENT GRANT  
 
Karen Carsberg, Strategic Housing Manager, attended to present the Disabled 
Facilities Grant and Home Improvement Agency (HIA) report. Prior to reporting 
on the content, attention was drawn to a discrepancy in the figures in paragraphs 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



1.3 and 11.2. It was confirmed that the correct figure was £1,316,000 rather than 
£1,289,000. 
 
It was explained that Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) were mandatory grants 
worth up to £30,000 which were provided under the Housing Grants, 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. It was reported that for 2011/12 there 
was a budget of £1,320,000 of which £700,000 was centrally funded by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) with the remainder 
funded by Cheshire East Council.  
 
It was reported that the DFGs helped disabled residents to meet the cost of 
adapting their homes, facilitating independent living and helping individuals to 
maintain their personal dignity. Attention was drawn to a number of case studies 
which demonstrated both the cost savings and better outcomes for customers 
that the DFGs created as opposed to residential care for example. It was also 
noted that the DFGs helped to reduce the chance of falls in homes, thereby 
having the effect of saving money for the Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT. 
 
Karen Carsberg continued to explain that the demand for DFGs had increased 
significantly due to a number of factors – most notably an aging population and 
an increa
[...]
ents were made regarding the ‘invest to save’ potential of the 
DFGs. It was suggested that there was a need for more robust figures in terms of 

Page 2



the actual and potential cost savings as a direct consequence of DFGs. For 
instance, it was contended that if Cheshire East could demonstrate the amount of 
money that DFGs saved the NHS in terms of reducing hip fractures and other 
injuries, conversations could be sought with health partners for funding thereby 
increasing the amount of DFGs available. It was also suggested that these 
figures be brought back to the Committee at a future meeting so that a case 
could be made to Cabinet during the business planning process to increase the 
budget allocation for DFGs. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That the Committee receive robust figures in terms of the potential cost 
savings as a result of DFGs at a future meeting in order for a possible 
case to be constructed for increasing Cheshire East’s budget contribution 
and to have conversations with health partners regarding match funding. 

 
 

13 THINK LOCAL ACT PERSONAL - A NATIONAL STRATEGY FOR 
LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Phil Lloyd, Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing attended to 
present a report on the Think Local Act Personal (TLAP) strategy. It was 
explained that TLAP was a national strategy which built on the principles of the 
‘Putting People First’ agenda, first initiated by Government in 2007. This agenda 
articulated the ambition of making sure that the individual was at the centre of 
service delivery, helping them to retain independence, well-being and dignity. 
Attention was drawn to the fact that Cheshire East had been committed to this 
approach since Local Government Reorganisation and that this could be 
demonstrated by a recently won ‘Personalisation and Choice Achievement of the 
Year’ title in the 2011 MJ Awards.  
 
It was reported that as well as increased personalisation of services, the paper 
e
[...]
ffectiveness of the policy for vulnerable people could be 
assessed. 
 
Attention was drawn to the graph on page 6 of the report which gave a financial 
analysis of Adult Social Care Costs in Cheshire East. It was asserted, that from 
the evidence in the graph, there appeared to be an approximate £6m gap 
between demand and budget which the service had to control and mitigate. It 
was contended that it was this figure which the Committee needed to be 
interested in. In sum, it was suggested that the Committee receive regular 
updates on how much service was budgeted for, how much it was spending and 
how this was affecting service users. 
 
A final query was made with regard to the loss of the Independent Living Fund 
and how this would potentially affect service users. Phil Lloyd explained that the 
loss of the fund would cost Cheshire East £1.6m but that this would not absolve 
the authority of the statutory responsibility to provide certain services. It was 
reported that Cheshire East would have to find other ways to fund these services 
through different and more improved ways of working mainly based around the 
principles of personalisation and prevention. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That it be recommended to the Director of Adults, Community, Health and 
Wellbeing that alternative means be sought in terms of communicating 
information about Adult Social Care services to the public alongside the 
on-line citizen portal. 
 

c) That the Committee continue to monitor the personalisation agenda to 
assess its effectiveness for vulnerable people. 
 

d) That the Committee receive regular updates on the Adult Social Care 
service, including allocated budget, spend and impact on service users.       

 
        

14 ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET  
 
Phil Lloyd attended to provide a verbal brief on the Adult Social Care Budget. It 
was explained that since Local Government Reorganisation, the service had 
been learning about the profile of the b
[...]
y 
at a future meeting. 
 

b) That the Committee consider an item on ‘invest to save’ policies at every 
formal meeting, the results of which to be potentially fed into the Budget 
Task and Finish Group. 

 
15 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted and amended as follows: 
 

a) The item on the Care Quality Commission scheduled for the 27 October 
2011 be brought forward to 22 September 2011. 

 
16 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

17 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  22 September 2011 

 

Report of:  Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families and 
Adults Services 

 

Subject/Title: OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Services 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Hilda Gaddum 
 

 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 From 27 June to 8 July 2011, OFSTED conducted its announced 

inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services in 
Cheshire East.  The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the 
contribution made by relevant services in the local area towards 
ensuring that children and young people are properly safeguarded and 
to determine the quality of service provision for looked after children 
and care leavers.  The inspection team consisted of 5 of Her Majesty’s 
Inspectors (HMI) and one inspector from the Care Quality Commission.  
The inspection was carried out under the Children Act 2004. 

 
1.2 The inspection followed the unannounced inspections of Contact, 

Referral and Assessment arrangements in the borough in April 2011 
and previously in June 2010. 

 
1.3 The report of the Announced Inspection was published on 19 August 

2011 and is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
Members are asked to:  
 
2.1 Note the content of this report; 

 
2.2 Consider the areas for improvement identified in the report and the 

actions required to meet the specified timescales; 
 

2.3 Consider and agree any further areas for improvement that arise from 
the report; 
 

2.4 Consider further steps to be taken to demonstrate our ambition to 
become at least good if not outstanding in forthcoming years;  
 

2.5 Note the current consultation on the inspection framework currently 
being undertaken by OFSTED. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Version 2  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To provide an overview of the outcomes of the recent inspection and to 

consider next steps to drive the continued strengthening of 
safeguarding arrangements in Cheshire East. 

   
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Local Authorities are required to provide leadership through the establishment 

of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and currently, the Children’s Trust 
to improve outcomes for children.  These duties arise from the Children Act 
2004, and the statutory guidance on safeguarding “”Working Together to 
Safeguard Children”. 

 
6.2 This area of work is subject to significant regulation by OFSTED. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Currently being reviewed in the context of the Council’s Business Planning 

process. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None arising from the inspection. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Safeguarding children and providing high quality support for the children cared 

for by the Counci
[...]
iceably the report acknowledges the “significant challenges” that 
had been faced in reorganising safeguarding services since the Council 
was formed in 2009, and that as a consequence it was too early to see 
sustained improvements over a period of time (approximately 2 years).  
The report continues to note: 

 
“the strong leadership and strategic planning” 
 
That “children most at risk of harm are appropriately protected and 
prioritised” 
 
“partnerships across all agencies are strong and provide a solid 
foundation for collaboration” 
 
“workforce development across the partnership has been successful in 
securing and retaining competent, experienced and committed staff at 
all levels” 
 
“work to improve partner agencies understanding of levels of need has 
resulted in improvement in the quality of referrals to social care” 
 

10.3 Areas for Improvement 
 
Areas for improvement linked to the findings are identified as follows: 

Page 9



Version 2  

 
Immediately: 

- Ensure that the outcomes of referrals to social care are promptly, 
routinely and consistently notified to referring agencies 

- Ensure that visits to children are clearly recorded and state whether 
the child has been seen and seen alone 

- Ensure that assessments and case planning consistently consider 
and record the views, wishes and feelings of children and their 
families  

- Ensure that assessment reports are routinely shared with families 
and that they promptly receive copies of their child protection or 
child in need plan 

- Ensure that equality and diversity issues are routinely assessed, 
recorded and considered in case planning and service delivery, and 
are routinely considered within supervision and staff development 

- Ensure that staff in adult mental health and the Independent Living 
service are fully equipped and knowledgeable to identify children’s 
safeguarding issues in their day-to-day contact with people who use 
services and that these issues are routinely add
[...]
onsidered within supervision and staff development 

ensure that staff in adult mental health and the Independent Living 
service are fully equipped and knowledgeable to identify children’s 
safeguarding issues in their day-to-day contact with people who use 

Page 23



Cheshire East inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 8

services and that these issues are routinely addressed in supervision 
and performance management arrangements. 

Within three months: 

ensure that the electronic case system is able to capture 
chronologies that represent critical events in a child’s life and support 
case planning and decision making 

ensure that improvements in safeguarding performance are 
sustained and that there is improvement in those areas which are 
below national or statistical neighbour levels  

ensure that transition arrangements for young people moving from 
CAMHS and children’s disability services into adult mental health and 
the Independent Living service are robust, involve young people and 
their family carers and are performance managed effectively

ensure that service users are actively and consistently engaged and 
are able to contribute to service development 

the Primary Care Trust and health providers should ensure that all 
staff receive regular safeguarding supervision and safeguarding 
discussion forum opportunities across health services and at all 
levels.

Within six months: 

ensure that there is sufficient management capacity to systematically 
undertake case audits within individual agencies and across the 
partnership. Ensure that the outcome of audits is reported to the 
CESCB and that themes identified from these are used to improve 
practice and service delivery 

ensure that there are sufficient resources to support children and 
their families who are involved in domestic abuse or in substance 
misuse.

Safeguarding outcomes for children and young 
people

Children and young people are safe and feel safe  
 Grade 3 (adequ

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 at Committee Suite 2/3 - 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, I Faseyi, L Jeuda, F Keegan, B Murphy, P Raynes, 
J Saunders, D Bebbington and D Hough 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones and J Jackson 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor R Domleo 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director for Children, Families and Adults 
Lucia Scally – Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding 
Sandra Shorter – Head of Care4CE 
Jacqui Evans – Head of Local Delivery and Independent Living Service 
Pauline Walsh – Head of Business Management, Performance and Standards 
Rob Walker – Commissioning Manager, Prevention and Re-ablement and 
Carer Team 
Helen Clark - Projects Officer (Carers) 
Libby Brookes – Projects Officer (Carers) 
Debbie Westhead – Compliance Manager, Cheshire and Warrington Areas, 
Care Quality Commission. 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Irene Faseyi declared a personal interest on the grounds that she was 
an employee of Southern Cross Healthcare Group PLC. 
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest by virtue of being a member of 
the Alzheimer Society and of the Central Cheshire Advocacy for People with 
Learning Difficulties. 
 



21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters-Rock attended to address the Committee. She expressed 
concern over the future of adult social care services in the Knutsford area for 
those who receive services and their respective carers. It was asserted that the 
proposed closure of the Stanley Centre in Knutsford would result in service users 
being moved to other, less appropriate venues which were often out of easy 
reach by public transport. Mrs. Peters-Rock continued to state that this would 
cause considerable stress on service users and carers.  
 
The Chairman invited Jacqui Evans, Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living 
Services, to comment. Jacqui Evans reported that a consultation process had 
begun and that the Committee could be reassured that this was extensive and 
comprehensive. The point was made that no decisions had been made to close 
facilities and that the rationale of starting the consultation was to discover 
whether services could be delivered in a better way for Cheshire East residents. It 
was confirmed that this could mean moving service users to different locations 
and venues but that this would only be done when appropriate and desirable. The 
emphasis on any change of policy would be to make sure that services were 
local, appropriate and of good quality. In terms of public transport to facilities, 
Jacqui Evans reported that a successful pilot had been carried out in the Crewe 
area and that this was being fully evaluated before implementing a full roll out to 
the rest of the Borough. 
 

22 MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE UPDATE  
 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults, attended to 
provide a verbal update on changes to the management structure. It was 
reported that a re-organisation of the corporate management team had be 
undertaken and within this it had been endorsed that the positions of Director of 
Children’s Services and Director of Adults Services be merged into one position 
of Strategic Director. 
 
Lorraine Butcher explained that this change had not been driven by a need to 
create greater efficiencies, although there would be potential for this in the future 
but rather from a recognition of a convergence between both the children’s and 
adult’s agendas. Attention was drawn to the way that Cheshire East might have 
appeared to have gone ‘full circle’ with the re-appointment of a Strategic Director 
of Children’s and Adult’s services. Lorraine Butcher explained that when the two 
Directorates had been brought together under one Director previously, both 
departments had not been in the position to make the most of the opportunities 
available. There had been a need to keep them apart in order for them to 
develop. It was stated that Cheshire East was now in a position were joint 
working between the children’s and adult’s services would be mutually beneficial. 
 
Lorraine Butcher continued to report on a number of challenges and opportunities 
that would arise from the ‘joining up’ the management of both Directorates. It was 
highlighted how a number of common elements along with strong leadership and 
existing robust processes would enable both Directorates to make the most of the 
opportunities and overcome the challenges. 
 
The point was made that the transition between children’s and adults services 
was often difficult for service users. It was queried how the service were planning 
to manage this and whether the newly developed management structure would 



aid this in any way. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that this had been recognised 
and improvements were being sought. 
 
A number of Members noted their appreciation of being provided with an outline 
of the respective budgets of the children’s and adults’ Directorates. It was noted 
however, that it would be useful in future for the Committee to receive a detailed 
breakdown of the adults’ budget, including statutory and discretionary (ring 
fenced and non ring fenced) elements and information on overspend and under 
spend. 
 
It was queried whether children’s services tended to take precedent over adults’ 
services in terms of time and resources due to the extensive regulation 
framework that existed around children and safeguarding. Lorraine Butcher 
reported that whilst this might have happened in the past, the regulation 
framework around adults’ services had increased considerably over the last few 
years. Additionally, Lorraine Butcher confirmed that neither Directorate would be 
in competition for resources and that each respective budget would be demand 
led. 
 
A final point was raised in terms of learning from complaints. It was queried 
whether there were any good examples of were this had taken place. Sandra 
Shorter drew attention to the moving of service users from Santune House in 
Shavington to Lincoln House in Crewe. It was reported that whilst this created a 
lot of concern, an extensive consultation process had worked to improve the 
transition.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the update be noted 
 

b) That the Committee receive a detailed breakdown of the adults’ budget, 
including statutory and discretionary (ring fenced and non ring fenced) 
elements and information on overspend and under spend. 

 
 

23 OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN SERVICES - OVERLAPPING ISSUES WITH ADULT 
SERVICES  
 
Lorraine Butcher attended to present a report on the recent OFSTED Inspection 
of Safeguarding and Looked after Children Services. She explained that whilst 
most of this report had been considered by the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee there were a number of overlapping issues which had relevance to 
the remit of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In particular, Lorraine Butcher drew attention to the following area for 
improvement which had been outlined in the report: 
 
“Ensure that staff in adult mental health and the Independent Living service are 
fully equipped and knowledgeable to identify children’s safeguarding issues in 
their day-to-day contact with people who use services and these issues are 
routinely addressed in supervision and performance management arrangements” 
 



In addition, Lucia Scally, Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding, 
outlined a number of additional areas for improvement arising from the report that 
related to adult social care. These were as follows: 
 

• Improving the transition between children’s and adult’s social services. 
• Evidencing that Cheshire East was sensitive to culture and diversity 

issues. 
 
Having said this, Lucia Scally also outlined a number of areas in which OFSTED 
had recognised that improvements had already been made. These were as 
follows: 
 

• Improved generic out-of-hours service and continuity with day services 
• The positive working relationships that had developed with the Multi-

Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) and the Sexual Assault 
Referral Centre (SARC). 

• That the integrated commissioning pilot had driven increased integration, 
co-location and value for money solutions for meeting local needs. 

 
Members drew attention to the recent Southall Judgement and it was queried 
how this might possibly effect the authority. Lucia Scally confirmed that it would 
have an impact on service delivery and that this would be addressed in the 
future. 
 
It was queried what percentage of households with Adult Mental Health issues 
had children present. Lucia Scally confirmed that a check on this information 
would be made and if available, circulated to the Committee. 
 
In relation to the action plan provided as an appendix to the report, it was 
commented that whilst this useful, it could be improved by having more time 
related, measurable outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That a check on information relating to the number of households with 
Adult Mental Health issues with children present be made and if available, 
be circulated to the Committee for information. 
 

c) That in six months, the Strategic Director bring back the following to the 
Committee: 
 

a. Progress made against areas for improvement relevant to the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee with measurable and time 
related outcomes. 

b. Information on the further steps that were taken to demonstrate 
Cheshire East’s ambition to become at least good if not 
outstanding in the forthcoming years. 

 
d) That it be noted that a consultation on the inspection framework was 

being undertaken by OFSTED. 
 
 



24 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE/FINANCE REPORTING 2011-12  
 
Lorraine Butcher explained that due to time restraints it had not been possible to 
provide the Quarter 1 Performance/Finance Report. She confirmed that this 
would be provided at a subsequent meeting. 
 
It was suggested that for future meetings, the budget report presented to Cabinet 
could be brought to Scrutiny with a report outlining the potential implications and 
reasons behind the figures. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Quarter 1 Performance/Finance Report be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 

b) That for future meetings, the budget report presented to Cabinet be 
brought to Scrutiny with a report outlining the potential implications and 
reasons behind the figures. 

 
 

25 STRATEGY FOR CARERS IN EAST CHESHIRE 2011 - 2015  
 
Rob Walker, Commissioning Manager and Carers’ Lead attended to present on 
the Strategy for Carers in East Cheshire 2011-2015. Rob Walker explained that 
the starting point for the newly developed Carers’ Strategy was from a vision 
which aimed to “support all Carers to live their lives on their own terms”. He 
reported that the strategy had been developed in partnership with Carers, the 
Central and Eastern Primary Care Trust and Voluntary, community and faith 
sector organisations. The strategy set out the collective commitment to Carers 
across Cheshire East and demonstrated the value the council and its partners 
placed in supporting Carers and their families. 
 
Rob Walker continued to outline the six proposed outcomes of the strategy and 
how these would be achieved and measured. As a final point, Rob Walker 
reported that the Carers Strategy would be reviewed independently on an annual 
basis through the Cheshire East Carers Reference Group – a group consisting 
primarily of Carers. It was also noted that updates on the progress of the Strategy 
would be brought to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee on a regular (six 
monthly) basis.  
 
Lucia Scally added that the service was seeking endorsement for the principle 
and the vision of the strategy at Cabinet on 3 October 2011 and if approved, she 
reported that it would feed directly into the commissioning strategy. 
 
A number of comments were made with regard to the implementation plan. It was 
suggested that the desired outcomes needed to be measurable and time related. 
 
It was suggested that it be fed to Cabinet that they should be lobbying the 
government and local MPs for more respite provision for carers and for perverse 
benefit outcomes to be stopped (considering the value of carers to the state and 
local authorities). 
 
A concern was raised over what happened to a carer once they ceased to be a 
carer. It was queried what support was available in terms of signposting and 



employment opportunities. Rob Walker agreed to take this point to the Carers’ 
Interagency Group and the result of this discussion would be fed back to the 
Committee when appropriate. 
 
With regards to young carers a concern was noted over the pressure that they 
were under and it was queried what was being done to flag up any potential 
issues, particularly around their health and educational achievement. It was 
suggested that there needed to be an inter-agency dialogue established with 
schools and other partners and that the efficacy of this process would need to be 
performance monitored. Rob Walker confirmed that this point would be taken on 
board and the Committee would be updated on the progress in six months. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Strategy for Carer’s 2011-2015 be noted. 
 

b) That progress on the implementation plan be brought back to the 
Committee in six months time and this include: 
 

a. Measureable and time-related outcomes 
b. Progress on the development and efficacy of an inter-agency 

dialogue process to flag up issues regarding young carers’ needs. 
 

c) That it be recommended to Cabinet that they lobby the government and 
local MPs for more respite provision for carers and for perverse benefit 
outcomes to be stopped. 
 

d) That the point concerning supporting carers once they stop being a carer 
be fed to the Carer’s Interagency Group and that the result of this be 
circulated to the Committee. 

 
 

26 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  
 
Debbie Westhead, Compliance Manager, Cheshire and Warrington Areas – Care 
Quality Commission, attended to provide a presentation on the work of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) and how the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
could contribute to this. 
 
She noted that the Committee were in an ideal position to provide valuable 
comment to the CQC as it reflected the views of local people and often took a 
detailed look at the efficacy of various services. Attention was drawn to the 
variety of ways that the Committee could share information with the CQC: 
 

• By joining the CQC national sounding board. 
• By working with the CQC on national development projects. 
• By sending information through the CQC website, and by commenting on 

consultations.  
• By meeting with local CQC staff to discuss the Committee’s work, 

including plans to review services or to gather views about proposed 
changes to services. The local compliance managers being the main 
contact point.  

 



It was queried that if the CQC only had five inspectors for 264 sites, how they 
were managing an effective inspection regime. It was suggested that there could 
be a role for Town and Parish Councils to assist with inspections. Debbie 
Westhead confirmed that they were looking to recruit more staff and that the 
involvement of Town and Parish Councils would need further discussion on how it 
would be facilitated.  
 
Attention was drawn to the CQC’s whistleblowing policy and how it was 
implemented. Debbie Westhead explained that concerns are listened to and then 
the appropriate action was taken. It was reported that this would often result in a 
visit. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the presentation be noted 
 

b) That the Committee join the CQC national sounding board.   
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That a Task and Finish Review on the future arrangements/provision of 
residential care be established with the following Membership: 

a. Councillor Peter Raynes 
b. Councillor Laura Jeuda 
c. Councillor Frank Keegan 
d. Councillor Dorothy Flude 
e. Councillor Irene Faseyi 

 
b) That the Quarter 2 Performance/Finance report be added to the work 

programme and for it to include emerging budget proposals for 2012/13. 
 
 

28 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 Civic 
year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That an independent training session on the emerging policy context for 
adult social care, linked to each respective department, be added to the 
work programme. 
 

b) That a number of appropriate site visits be arranged. 
 

c) That a full structure chart be distributed to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



29 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 


